WATER BOARDS.

20° Geo. V., No. X.

No. 12 of 1929.

AN ACT to amend the Water Boards Act, 1904.

[Assented to 30th October, 1929.]

B E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of Western Australia, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short Litte.

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Water Boards Act Amendment Act, 1929, and shall be read as one with the Water Boards Act, 1904, hereinafter referred to as the principal Act.
- Wagin Water Board, validation of supplemental rate.

2. Notwithstanding anything in the principal Act contained, the Wagin Water Board may, for the year ending the 31st day of October, 1929, impose a supplemental rate: Provided that such rate, together with any rate already imposed, shall not exceed the rating limits of such Board as by law defined. Such supplemental rate, if any, shall be imposed, and the rate book altered and added to (but without obliterating existing entries) as may be deemed necessary, on or before the 30th day of June, 1930.

This Act shall be deemed to have commenced and shall have effect from the 25th day of July, 1929.